

No. 2023-2100

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

JOHNATHAN H. DINH, DWIGHT D. JERECZEK, SANDY CHUAN-DINH,  
DEBORAH JERECZEK, STAN ELLIOTT, RYAN TRAN, THANH NGA TRAN,  
WALTER NAHM, LAUREN NAHM, PAMELA PAYSON,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY  
Director

L. MISHA PREHEIM  
Assistant Director

NATHANAEL B. YALE  
Senior Trial Counsel  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
United States Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Telephone: (202) 616-0464

December 20, 2023

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS .....6

I. Congress Enacts PROMESA.....6

II. COFINA And The District Court Litigation .....8

III. Plaintiffs’ Complaint ..... 11

IV. The Trial Court’s Decision ..... 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. Standards Of Review ..... 19

II. Pursuant To 48 U.S.C. § 2126(a), The Trial Court Does Not Possess  
Jurisdiction To Entertain Plaintiffs’ Complaint .....20

III. The Alleged Government Actions At Issue Cannot Give Rise To  
Takings Liability.....30

A. Takings Liability For The Actions Of Third Parties.....31

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Directly Base Their Takings Claims On The Actions Of  
The Oversight Board And The District Court .....32

C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That Any Effects Of PROMESA On COFINA  
Bonds Were Direct And Intended, Or That The Government Is Liable For  
The Discretionary Decisions Of The Oversight Board .....34

D. The Cases Plaintiffs Rely On To Establish Takings Liability Are  
Inapposite.....39

IV.	PROMESA Did Not Take Plaintiffs’ Contract Rights .....	42
V.	No <i>Per Se</i> Takings Test Applies To Plaintiffs’ Claim .....	45
VI.	Plaintiffs Fail To State a Cognizable Takings Claim Under <i>Penn Central</i> ..	49
A.	Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Pleaded Sufficient Economic Impact..	50
B.	PROMESA Has Not Plausibly Interfered With Plaintiffs’ Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations .....	53
C.	The Character Of The Government Action Supports That No Taking Occurred .....	59
VII.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Plaintiffs Leave to Amend Their Complaint.....	60
	CONCLUSION .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States*,  
748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Acceptance Ins. Cos. Inc. v. United States*,  
503 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 14, 21, 26

*Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States*,  
424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....46

*Allustiarte v. United States*,  
256 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....34

*Alpine PCS, Inc. v. United States*,  
878 F.3d 1086 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 21, 30

*Altair Global Credit Opportunities Fund (A), LLC v. United States*,  
138 Fed. Cl. 742 (2018).....26

*Altair Global Credit Opportunities Fund (A), LLC v. United States*,  
151 Fed. Cl. 276 (2020)..... *passim*

*Alves v. United States*,  
133 F.3d 1454 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....31

*Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States*,  
381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....54

*Armstrong v. United States*,  
364 U.S. 40 (1960).....48

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....60

*B & G Enters., Ltd. v. United States*,  
220 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....31

*Babbitt v. Youpee*,  
519 U.S. 234 (1997).....30

*Banks v. United States*,  
741 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....19

*Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.*,  
534 U.S. 438 (2002).....22

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 20, 35

*Biltmore Forest Broad. FM, Inc. v. United States*,  
555 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....19

*Branch v. United States*,  
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....56

*Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington*,  
538 U.S. 216 (2003).....49

*Capela Sales & Servs. Ltd. v. United States, Aluminum Extrusions Fair Trade Comm.*,  
878 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....26

*CCA Assocs. v. United States*,  
667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....51

*Cedar Point Nursey v. Hassid*,  
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)..... 40, 41, 46

*Cienega Gardens v. United States*,  
331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 44, 45, 48, 52

*Cienega Gardens v. United States*,  
503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....56

*Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States*,  
271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 54, 57

*Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California*,  
508 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 46, 47, 53, 55

*Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 211 (1986)..... 46-48, 54

*Conoco, Inc. v. U.S. Foreign-Trade Zones Bd.*,  
18 F.3d 1581 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....23

*Cultor Corp. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.*,  
224 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....60

*Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....51

*Eastern Enters. v. Apfel*,  
524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... *passim*

*Elliott v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico*,  
142 S. Ct. 74 (2021)..... 9-11, 25

*Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.*,  
505 U.S. 469 (1992).....22

*Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC*,  
140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)..... *passim*

*Fin. Oversight & Mgmt Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.*,  
598 U.S. 339 (2023)..... 2, 6, 59

*Folden v. United States*,  
379 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....19

*Foman v. Davis*,  
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....60

*Forest Props., Inc. v. United States*,  
177 F.3d. 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....50

*Hendler v. United States*,  
952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....40

*Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway*,  
761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014) .....48

*Hopi Tribe v. United States*,  
55 Fed. Cl. 81 (2002) .....23

*Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
569 U.S. 513 (2013)..... 21, 30

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson*,  
525 U.S. 432 (1999).....22

*Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States*,  
525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....43

*In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico*,  
41 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022).....38

*In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico*,  
361 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.P.R. 2019) ..... 10, 11, 34, 53

*In re Fin. Oversight and Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico*,  
987 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

*In re Weinstein*,  
164 F.3d 677 (1st Cir. 1999).....48

*Joshua v. United States*,  
17 F.3d 378 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....34

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....40

*Kemin Foods, L.C. v. Centro S.A. de C.V.*,  
464 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....60

*Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....22

*Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Berhad Hynes & Lerach*,  
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....23

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....51

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 40, 41

*Louisville Joint Stock Bank v. Radford*,  
295 U.S. 555 (1935).....41

*Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States*,  
889 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 50, 52

*Lynch v. United States*,  
292 U.S. 571 (1934).....43

*Marcum LLP v. United States*,  
753 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....20

*Moholt v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.*,  
478 F. Supp. 451 (D. D.C. 1979).....54

*New York Cent. R.R. v. White*,  
243 U.S. 188 (1917).....57

*Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....40

*Norman v. United States*,  
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....53

*Omnia Commercial Co., Inc. v. United States*,  
261 U.S. 502 (1923)..... 43, 44, 45

*Palmyra Pacific Seafoods, L.L.C. v. United States*,  
561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 43, 44

*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... *passim*

*Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States*,  
862 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....34

*Piszel v. United States*,  
833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016) ..... 45, 46

*Preseault v. United States*,  
494 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 21, 28, 41

*Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.*,  
579 U.S. 115 (2016)..... 56-57

*Ravin v. Wilkie*,  
956 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....22

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... *passim*

*Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
571 U.S. 220 (2014).....22

*Shearin v. United States*,  
992 F.2d 1195 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....19



*Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States*,  
782 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....34

*Tahoe-Sierra Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency*,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....40

*Taylor v. United States*,  
959 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*Tex. State Bank v. United States*,  
423 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....32

*United States v. Causby*,  
328 U.S. 256 (1946).....21

*United States v. Culbert*,  
435 U.S. 371 (1978).....25

*United States v. Gonzales*,  
520 U.S. 1 (1997).....24

*United States v. Testan*,  
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....20

*Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith*,  
449 U.S. 155 (1980).....41

*Weinberger v. Salfi*,  
422 U.S. 749 (1975).....27

*Welty v. United States*,  
926 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....31

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 1506(d) .....26

11 U.S.C. § 101(5) .....37

11 U.S.C. § 101(52) .....56

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....21

48 U.S.C. § 2101 .....1

48 U.S.C. § 2104(3) .....	37
48 U.S.C. § 2104(7) .....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c) .....	2, 7
48 U.S.C. § 2121(d) .....	8, 39
48 U.S.C. § 2126(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
48 U.S.C. § 2150(c) .....	29
48 U.S.C. § 2161(a) .....	36, 57
48 U.S.C. § 2168(a) .....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2174 .....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2194 .....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2194(d)(2) .....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m) .....	6, 24
Pub. L. No. 96-364 .....	47
Pub. L. No. 114-187 .....	1
